
. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

C Award r. Contract r Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: October 3, 2017 ---....!.---------
* = Mandato,y, infonnatlon must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
Accelerate Diagnostics, Inc. ("Tenant"). 

*Project Title/Description: . 
Eighth Am~ndment to Lease for the premises which consists of the entire fourth floor (45,885 square feet) of the 
Herbert K. Abrams public health building located at 395o·s. Country Club Road, Tucson, Arizona. 

*'Purpose: . 
This Eighth Amendment will extend the term of the lease for one additional year to January 12, 2019. This is the last 
of the three 1 year options to extend the term of the lease. 

*Procurement Method: · 
Exempt 029.6 · 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: . 
Tenant will continue to lease the premises that contain offices, engineering and biological laboratories which will 
provide over $1,000,000.00 of revenue to Pima County for one additional year. Tenant pays for the increase in 
recycling and trash services in addition to the electricity for their-equipment in the premises. · 

*Public Benefit: 
The extension of the lease term will allow tenant to continue to employ 146 personnel whose spending on food, 
housing, entertainment, recreation and sporting activities makes a positive economic impact on Pima County 
businesses. The number of employees that tenant employs has incre;ased from 30 in 2013 to 146 at the eresent time. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: · 
Pima County will continue to receive rental and utilities revenue for the one year extension of the leased premises'. 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

fb:ltJe, q-2,1-1:,... 
~.:,o 
p5s.: 

Revised 8/2017 Page 1 of 2 



Contr.act / Award lnro,rmatlori _ 

_ D_ocumerit Type. Departrnen~Code:----__ Contract Nu~ber: (i.e., 19-123):_. -. ------

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): . ---- ------
, O Expens~.ARJotint: $* D Revenue Amo1,mt $ ----------
··Fu.n~ing Source(s) ·require~~ 

Funding from General Fund? . ~Yes O No lfYes-$ . --------- % 

[] Yes ONo Contract ·1s fully or partJaily fund~ with Federal Funds? . 

:~Is th~-C~ntract ,o ~ ve~dot ~i' s~breclpient? ..;..,..... -~--..;..._-_ _c__..;...__,----~-----::--:----
Were.:ir:isurance or indem.r:iity Cl$1,.1Ses. modified? 
. . . . . 

[]Yes []'No 

If Yes, a~(!Jch Risk'$ approval 

.Vendor is using .a Social Security Number? .[] Yes · [j No 

ff Yes, atta.ch th~ required form per Administrative· Procedu~- 22-13 . . . . ·· . . . . .. .. . . . ''. 

Amendment, Revls8d Award Information . . . . ,, . . . . ' . 

· Document Type;_ CTN . Departrrielit Code: ..,.F_M__,.. --- Contract Number (i.e·.,15-123): ..,13_*_5_5_---__,. 

A,nen~~~~t No._; ---~,_.ig.._h_t·.,...: --~--------·· AMS Ve~ip_nNq.: ._1_0_· ------------
Effective Date: 10/3/20.17·. . New·tea'lii{lat{on Date:· Januaiy-12,:2019 

P~ioi" Contract No. (Syne_tg_e_n/...,,C..,.,M-.S-): ..... ----------

Q·E~pens~ or. @Reven~e ' ·@lnc(ease. . 0 Decrease . Amount ~i.s ~mendm~nt: $ 1,053,19.3.24 : ·. 

I~ -th_erEi.reV:~nue incl~ded? . · @Yes . ONo:. lfY~s. $. _1', __ 0_53 .... ,_19 __ 3_.2_4 __ . ·_.....___.__ __ 

*Fundi11g Source(s) .required; nQt applicable 

Fun<~ing fr:om General Furid? · .. QYes ·_ 0 No· If Yes~- _.......,.-,--___,...--~ o/o . 

Grant/Amendment lnfonnation: (fQI' grants a~ptance ~nd·.awards) ()-A\Vatd O Amendme!"lt. 

bo.c~melit Type: ' .. . . . D~part~ent (?ode: . .. Grant Nu~ber-(i.e., 15 .. 123): ·,....· --· -· ----------
. . ' 

~ffe.~tiv~ Dat~: --. _..,..,....--,--,- · Termiiiatlon:Date: -.,---,-----.,... Amendf'!lent N.umber: , ______ ___ 

.Q M~tc!i Amount:·$· D _Revenue·Amo~nt:'$ · ----------­

*~II-Funding Sour~(s) requ;rec1:-' · 

OYe~ ONo ff Yes$ .% 
------.,.....,.- ---------OV es. ONo ·ltYes $ · % -------- ---------

:•Ii/latch f~nding fr.om Ge~erai .Fund? 

*Mattll fu.nding froin other s~.._rces? 
*Funding ,ource: -------,--.----....------......... --------------------

.•1, F~~e.ral funds a~~ received, -iS.fundlog·eoiraing· C;lire~_ly"from the 
.Federal govern.men~ or passed through other- organization(~)? 

CQntact:.:Melissa .l-oeschen. 

Department: Facilities .Management 
. . . . Telephone;" 724-8230 ---------Department Director Signature/Oat . 

--=-,_;:;;;;;.-::;._-~--"""'"L"-"~z+--=-.,...---'--,-------,--"'------

Depu~-county Adm_ini~trator Signature/Date:;..: ._,..~~~-;:t...4:~~~~~=:-J.~----~~~....--TT. .... -:--...._ 
-County-Administ~tor-Signature/Date; .:..· -~:::::.::..!..~~~~~~:=::.~~~~::::...,L--'-J:.J.~~":.J...LC:::..=-­
<Required for Boa,rl Agenda/Addendum· Items) 

Revised 8/2017 Page 2of2 



PIMA COUNTY FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
CONTRACT 

LEASE: 3950 S. COUNTRY CLUB ROAD, ENTIRE 4th FLOOR No.e1N·~fl1 .. Jj. ~~5 TUCSON, ARIZONA 
AMENDMENT NO. ()K 

TENANT: ACCELERATE DIAGNOSTICS, INC. This number must appear on all 
invoices, correspondence and 

LEASE NO.: CTN FM 13*55- REVENUE documents p.ertaining to this 
contract. 

LEASE AMENDMENT NO.: El~HT (8) 

ORIGINAL LEASE TERM: 01/13/13-01/12/16 ORIG. LEASE AMOUNT: 
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 01/12/18 PRIOR AMENDMENTS: 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 01/12/19 AMOUNT THIS AMEND: 

REVISED AMOUNT: 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

$418,914.00 
$2,715,610.93 
$1,053, 193.24 
$4,187,718.17 

Pima County ("Landl<;>rd") and ACCELR8 TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Colorado corporation 
("Tenant"), entered into a lease agreement for premises located at 3550 S. Country Club Road (the 
"Building") dated August 20, 2012 and amended on October 15, 2013, whereby Tenant's name was 
changed to ACCELERATE DIAGNOSTICS, INC. and subsequently amended on April 15, 2014, june 1, 
2014, DecemQer 16,.2011,Jflllum-y 13, 2015, February 16, 2q_l6 and December 13, 201_6 (the.':Le~e"). 

' . 

1. The First Amendment to Lease dated October 15, 2013, Second Amendment to Lease dated April 16, 
2014 and the Fourth Amendment to Lease dated December 16, 2014 expanded Tenant's premises to 
include the entire fourth floor of the Herbert K. Abrams Public Health Building which contains 45,885 
useable square feet. 

2. Landlord has received Tenant's written notice to exercise the third and final option to•extend the term 
"Extension Term" as allowed in Section 3b of the Lease. 

3. MODIFICATION OF LEASE. Landlord and Tenant hereby agreetomodifytheterms of the Lease. 
as set forth in this Eighth Amendment to Lease. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Eighth 
Amendment to Lease have the meanings set forth in the origin~! Lease unless otherwise revised by prior· 
amendments. This Eighth Amendment to Lease will be effective ·when approved and executed by both 
parties. 

4. TERM. The expiration date of the Lease is extended to Janum-y 12, 2019. 

REMAINING LEASE TERMS UNCHANGED. Except as modified as provided in this Eighth 
Amendment, all of the terms and conditions 9f the Lease will remain in full force and effect. 

THE REMAINDER OF TIDS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

Eighth Amendment to Lease 1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Eighth Amendment tp Lease as of the 
day, month and year written below. . . . 

LANDLORD: 
PIMA COUNTY, a political subdivision of 
the State of Ai:izona . . 

Sharon Bronson, Chair; Bo~d of Supervis~rs 

Date~--------~-

ATfEST:·: 

Juli~ .Castaneda, ¢I erk <>f the Board ... 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: • 

TENANT: 
~CCELERA TE DIAGNOSTICS_, INC. 

.. Steve R:eichling, Ch1ef Financial ·officer 

Date·. ·--------

~Y.-~Q, -~~"0? . ' .. ·: . 
. · ~r, Dire~to_r, Facilities M_anagement D~partrilent" 

AP_PROVED A~ TO FORM: 

Eighth Amendment to- Lea~e 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Eighth Amendment to Lease as of the 
day, month and year written below. 

LANDLORD: 
PIMA COUNTY, a political subdivision of 
the State of Arizona 

Sharon Bronson, Chair, Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 

Julie Castaneda, Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
4 • •• • • :;, ... ... 

By:. __________________________ _ 

TENANT: 
ACCELERATE DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 

Lisa Josker, Director., Facilities Management Department 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

BY:------------------------~ 
Tobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorney 

Eighth Amendment to Lease 2 




